
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
Cabinet Member for Children and Family 

Services 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 2nd December, 2013 
Time: 12.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Proposed Expansion of Offley Primary School and Elworth Church of England 

School, Sandbach  (Pages 1 - 46) 
 
 To consider the proposed expansion Offley Primary School from 315 to 420 pupil places for 

implementation from September 2015; and the proposed expansion of Elworth CE Primary 
School from 280 to 315 pupil places, for implementation from September 2015 subject to the 
necessary funding and planning approvals. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 December 2013 

Report of: Tony Crane, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Offley Primary School ,  

Sandbach  and Elworth Church of England Primary 
School, Sandbach  

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 

statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in its 
area in accordance with Section 14 of the Education Act 1996.  

 
1.2 The latest pupil forecasts indicate a shortfall in capacity in the Sandbach area of 

258 pupil places by 2018 which the Local Authority is seeking to address by 
expanding existing schools. This forecast includes Haslington. For the 6 
schools in Sandbach, the forecasts indicate a shortfall of 227 pupil places for 
the same period. These forecasts take into account the potential pupil yield 
from 2 new housing developments in Sandbach calculated at yielding 61 
primary aged pupils by 2018.  Detail is provided later in this report and attached 
as Appendix 1.  
 

1.3 This decision paper sets out two expansion proposals for Sandbach in response 
to this anticipated shortfall: 

 
i. Offley Primary School from 315 (1.5 forms of entry/FE) to 420 pupil 

places (2FE) for implementation from September 2015. 
 

ii. Elworth CE Primary School from 280 to 315 pupil places providing 
an additional 35 pupil places for implementation from September 2015  
 

1.4 Statutory consultation procedures are required for the proposed expansion of 
Offley Primary as this proposal, if approved, would fall within the category of a 
significant enlargement by increasing the school by more than 30 pupil places 
and by more than 25%.  
 

1.5 The proposal for Elworth CE Primary being less than 25% growth does not 
require statutory consultation. Service approval was received on 7 November 
2013 to implement procedures for the expansion of the school from 280 to 315 
pupil places for September 2015, which includes obtaining the necessary 
funding and planning approvals. Cabinet approval will be required as part of 
the internal financial approval process. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



1.6 Informal consultation has been undertaken with headteachers of the primary 
schools in this planning area.   During the formal consultation process 
undertaken regarding the expansion of Wheelock Primary from 210 to 315 
places and one since September 2013 several meetings with primary 
headteachers were held. :- 
 

• 30 October 2012 – Presentation of primary pupil forecasts for the 
Sandbach area, together with proposed housing developments and 
potential pupil yields. (Appendix 2.1) 
 

• 9 November 2012 – Further discussion about pupil forecasts and 
solutions for the area, including Elworth CE and Offley. (Appendix 2.2) 

 
• 14 January 2013 – Outcomes of consultation on Wheelock proposal 

shared. Long term strategy discussed. Data presented supported further 
school expansions.  (Appendix 2.3) 

 
• 25 September 2013 –Review and agree options involving Offley 

Primary expansion to 2FE and Elworth CE to 1.5 FE providing a 
combined total of a further 140 places. (Appendix 2.4) 

 
1.7 The rationale for change in Sandbach is set out in the Offley consultation 

document, attached as Appendix 3 to this report. 
 

1.8 At the meeting held on 25 September it was agreed that the proposed 
expansions of the two schools should be progressed. The proposals also have 
the full support of the headteachers and governing bodies of these two 
schools. (Appendix 4) 
 

2.0 Decision Requested  
 

• Approval to commence statutory consultation on the proposed expansion 
of Offley Primary School from 315 (1.5 forms of entry/FE) to 420 pupil 
places (2FE) for implementation from September 2015; 
 

• Acknowledgement of the need to expand Elworth CE Primary School 
from 280 to 315 pupil places providing an additional 35 pupil places for 
implementation from September 2015, subject to the necessary funding 
and planning approvals. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 There are 8 primary schools located in the Sandbach Planning Area, with 6 of 

these located in and around the town centre and 2 located in the nearby village 
of Haslington. The combined capacity is 1915 school places in all 8 primary 
schools and 1295 in the 6 Sandbach town primary schools.  

 
3.2 The latest forecasts (October 2012) shown in the table below indicate a 258 

shortfall in the primary school places in the Sandbach Planning Area by 2018 
and for the 6 schools located in Sandbach itself, these forecasts indicate a 
shortfall of 227 places for the same period. 

Page 2



Sandbach  
Planning Area  
(8 primary schools) 

13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 

Unused places 4 -65 -116 -166 -210 -258 

% unused places 0% -3% -6% -9% -11% -13% 
Sandbach  
(6 primary schools) 

13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 

Unused places -23 -82 -117 -152 -185 -227 

% unused places -2% -6% -9% -12% -14% -18% 
 

3.3 In response to previous forecasts a review of provision was undertaken, 
resulting in a proposal to increase the capacity at Wheelock Primary from 210 
to 315 pupil places with implementation from September 2014. This proposal 
received final approval at the meeting of the School Organisation Sub 
Committee held on 26 April 2013.  Temporary accommodation has been 
utilised to facilitate the admission of 45 pupils into the reception class for 2012 
and 2013. 
 

3.4 The permanent additional accommodation at Wheelock Primary school will 
increase the overall combined capacity for this planning area to 2020 
[...]
y to proposed full capacity. There will be changes to this 
formula in 2014-15 (figures not yet available) and the Schools Finance team 
have been advised that the DfE are planning the introduction of a National 
Funding Formula from April 2015.  

 
7.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
7.1 Statutory consultation would be required for the proposed expansion of Offley 

Primary School as the changes, if approved, would increase the capacity of the 
school by more than 30 pupils and by more than 25%.  Statutory consultation 
would not be required to expand Elworth CE Primary School from its current 

Page 6



capacity of 280 to 315 pupil places as the growth of the school would not be in 
the category of a significant enlargement being below 25%.  

 
7.2 The regulations that apply are The Education and Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 

2006) and The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained 
Schools)(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended by The School 
Organisation and Governance (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2007 which 
came into force on 21 January 2008 and The School Organisation and 
Governance (Amendment)(England) Regulations 2009 which came into force 
on 1 September 2009). 

 
7.3 The 5 statutory stages to expanding a school are: 
 
 1. Consultation 
 2. Publication 
 3. Representation 
 4. Decision 
 5. Implementation. 
 
 Proposed timescales for the statutory process are: 
   

2 December 2013 Portfolio Holder’s Decision to formally  
consult on expansion 

10 December 2013 to  
 21 January 2014 

Consultation Period 

17 March 2014 Portfolio Holder’s Decision on Public 
Notices 

 3 April 2014 to 30 April 2014 
 

Representation Period  
( 4 weeks statutory) 

June (date to be confirmed) Cabinet decision 
June 2014 Implementation 
September 2015 Proposed Completion date  

  
8.0 Risk Management   
 
8.1 Forecasts indicate additional capacity may still be needed above the proposed 

145 additional pupil places and taking into account the 105 pupil places 
already agreed for Wheelock Primary School. As there is an element of risk in 
forecasting future demand, it is considered appropriate that further analysis is 
undertaken to take into account the actual impact of new housing in the area 
together with revised forecasts for this planning area to ensure that any risk to 
existing provision is assessed regularly and informs school organisation 
proposals. 

 
8.2 These proposed expansions are intended to address increasing demand in 

the area, including new housing developments. .  
 
8.3 Informal consultation with the Sandbach Schools partnership has been 

undertaken to take into account the views of headteachers before requesting 
permission to undertake formal statutory consultation. 

 

Page 7



8.4 Implementation of both proposals will be subject to the necessary planning 
permissions. 

 
8.5 3 of the 4 Section 106 agreements relating to the Elworth CE Primary School 

scheme are phased payments.  The payments are expected over a period of 
time triggered by points which are linked to progress of the developments.  It 
cannot be guaranteed that the developments will complete and therefore not 
all funding may be received. 

 
8.6 A phased approach has been proposed in relation to Elworth CE Primary 

School to mitigate the level of risk associated with the Section 106 Developer 
contributions. 

 
8.7 An Equality Impact Assessment is attached for the proposed significant 

enlargement of Offley Primary School (Appendix 5) 
 
9.0 Access to Information 
  

   Name:   Barbara Dale 
   Designation: School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
            Tel No: 01270 686392 
             Email:  Barbara.dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 8



Housing Developments in Sandbach Area Appendix 1

Total Pupil Yield
Number of 
Developers 

Based on 40 houses per 
year (per developer) 

approx number of years 
on site ( rounded up or 

down) 

Housing Development Houses Primary 2013
[...]
onsider and make the 

Page 15



 
 
decision.  
 
It was clarified that the Local Authority had analysed a variety of data available to 
identify options. The priority was to ensure that there are sufficient places for 
children in the area in the future. The process implemented did consider 
sustainability of schools in the area and was mindful of the presumption in favour 
of the expansion of popular and successful schools. 
 
It was highlighted that there is a Statutory process that must be followed when 
proposing significant enlargements to a school.  
 
Concerns were raised about previous years when places were removed by 
Cheshire County Council – this was driven by surplus places – information at that 
time indicated less children and the process to remove surplus places was driven 
by government to ensure an efficient use of resources by reducing unused places.   
 
Looking ahead due to changing demographics/birth rates and increased housing it 
is likely that there will be further proposals/options in future years. 
 
It was reported that current information available now shows that the birth rate has 
been increasing since 2001. Officers provided reassurance that there is ongoing 
analysis of data and forecasting methodology is currently under reviewed to 
measure its reliability and make changes as necessary.   
 
The LA advised that for the September 2013 intake, November 2012 figures 
indicate that there will be an issue again this year as 65% of the data is recorded 
and this already indicates a shortage of school places across Cheshire East. 
 
A question was asked as to whether the LA could guarantee a full intake for some 
schools. BD advised that there can be no assurances for a full intake for any 
school – this is determined by parental preference and availability of school places 
in preferred schools. 
 
JD advised that the PAN was exceeded for local children for September 2012 and 
that , in her view, this was the best decision for children
[...]

• Feasibility  
• School has capacity in Key Stage 2 only  
• Increase to 45 PAN would require 1 additional  classroom 

 
Wheelock (JD) 

• Issues with local families  – school is not large enough to serve it’s 
community at present 

• Ettiley Heath area is in catchment currently, issues for school if this 
changed 

• Sept 12 intake 44 in catchment, 3 out of area  admitted following successful 
appeal 

     
Offley (JD) 

• School Organisation Plan indicates schools of  1FE / 2FE; this needs to be 
looked at 

Page 18



 
 

• More pupils admitted in reception for September 2012 (57) 
- implications for building identified at the time 

• Previous PAN was 60 PAN now 45 
• Future increases dependant on CEC conducting building work on the site 
• September 2013 – KS1 okay, issues are in KS2 due to  lack of space 
• Minimum 2 additional classrooms  required to admit to 60 per year 
• Issues re: staffing   
• Could increase school  to 2FE 

 
 
Sandbach  PS (LT) 

• PAN 15 – working okay – organised into split year groups 
• Huge site –  space to expand if required  

 
 
BD highlighted to the meeting that if catchment areas were to be reviewed, this 
would be a) the responsibility of the relevant admission authority and b) would 
require consultation with parents and key stakeholders. BD also explained that 
decisions on admission arrangements can be referred as objections to the Schools 
Adjudicator, who must ensure that admission arrangements are fair and 
reasonable and have regard to the presumption in favour of the expansion of 
popular and successful schools. Historical arrangements/patterns of intakes can 
be taken into account in this process. The final decision may not rest with the 
admission authority. 
 
BD advised that the Draft School Organisation Framework sets out the importance 
of effective working relationships with schools when planning school places 
 
RH re-emphasised the need to complete and submit the feedback forms 
 
It was reported that the Portfolio Holder was now Rachael Bailey and not Hilda 
Gadum 
 
Actions: 
 
BD - to confirm that consultation responses are also reported at the representation 
period.  
BD – to share NEG/LAP analysis data with attendees re: Sandbach. 
 
JD stated that admission over PAN in 2012 had been agreed with the LA on the 
understanding that accommodation would be available for future years. BD 
explained that the decision to admit further pupils was on the basis that the school 
could accommodate in existing accommodation.. 
 
BD check agreement re: Offley intake increase in September 2012  

Page 19



 
 
 
RH – to provide names of all School Organisation Sub Committee members and 
process. 
 

Page 20



     

School Organisation Meeting     Appendix 2.3 
Date: 14 January 2013 

Venue: Haslington Primary School 
 
Attendees: 

Ken White – Capital Implementation Manager  
Julie Mills – Admissions & Appeals Officer – Note taker 
Simon Hodgkiss – Land and Sites Co-ordinator 
Val Simons – Pupil Place Planning Officer 
Barbara Dale – Admissions & Appeals Manager 
Fintan Bradley – Head of Service: Strategy, Planning & Performance 
J Dyson – Head Teacher, Wheelock School  
C Houghton – Chair of Governors – Wheelock School 
J Granger – Governor, St John’s C of E School 
R Whittle – Head Teacher, St John’s C of E School 
L Treadway – Head Teacher, Sandbach Community Primary School  
D Morrison – Governor, Sandbach Community Primary 
B Cox – Head teacher, The Dingle Primary School 
M A Blease-Bourne – Head Teacher, Elworth Hall School 
Karen Samples – Head Teacher, Elworth C of E School 
D Doubleday – Chair of Governors, Offley School 
J A Davies – Head Teacher, Offley School 
J Fitzhugh – Head teacher, Haslington Primary School 
Chris Davies – Chair of Governors, Haslington Primary 
 
Introduction by Head of Service Fintan Bradley who advised that notes of the 
meeting would be taken and shared at a future date, format of the notes would be in 
relation to discussion and action points raised.  
 
Background – meeting arranged today arising from Portfolio Holder for Children, 
Adults and Families decision taken on 17 December 2012, which was 
 
“that the cabinet Member for Children and Family Services defers a decision on the 
request to publish a statutory notice detailing the proposed expansion of Wheelock 
Primary School in order to allow a further two weeks’ consultation on possible 
alternative solutions to the increasing demand for places in the Sandbach area.”  
 
Presentation by Barbara Dale - Key Areas highlighted  
  
Purpose of the meeting 
Proposed Expansion – Wheelock Primary  
Why Wheelock Primary? 
Financial implications  
School Partnership Meeting, Autumn 2012 

• Forecasts 2013-2017  

Page 21



     

• 4% Operational Surplus 
• Sandbach Forecasts (6 schools) 
• Catchment and preference data (December 2012) 
• Estimating Future Intakes  
• Sandbach Housing (Local Plan 1600 houses by 2030) 
• Strategy (subject to internal approval process)  
• Alternatives Solutions Shared  
• Agree Alternatives Solution/s for Public Meeting 

 
As the presentation was made comments and questions were invited and responded 
to by officers.  
 
Strategy – Local Plan is currently out for consultation and available on the County 
website 
 
Meeting arranged for Tuesday 15 January at the Wesley Centre in Sandbach to 
collect views on the current proposal and to feedback those views to Rachel Bailey – 
Portfolio Manager, for final decision on 4 February 2013 Should the current proposal 
be agreed to expand Wheelock to1 FE to 1 ½ FE – for 2013, the earliest completion 
date is anticipated as April 2014.  
 
Forecast data, unused surplus – relates to Reception through to year 6 based on 
October census 
 
Haslington schools, where do they feature – for Sandbach purpose they have been 
included, however as a whole they feature within the Crewe LAP as 2 of the 21 
Crewe schools, however when considering Crewe town centre this relates to 14 

[...]
Blease-Bourne –Elworth Hall  
Di Morrison –Sandbach Community Primary 
Lynn Treadway –Sandbach Community Primary  
Karen Samples –Elworth CE Primary 
Eddie Lea – Elworth CE Primary 
Lesley Montgomery – Wheelock Primary 
Jenny Fitzhugh –Haslington Primary  
 
Officers;-  
Barbara Dale (BD) – School Admissions and Organisation Manager  
Janine Smart (JS) - Capital and Land Development Manager  
Simon Hodgkiss(SH) – Land and Sites Co-ordinator 
Sharon McKeown - Capital Development Officer 
Val Simons – Pupil Place Planning Officer 
 
Introductions 
 
Background by BD – purpose of the meeting today is to update on the forecasts following 
approval for the expansion of Wheelock, latest housing developments approved and those 
included in the draft Local Plan together with their potential impact on forecasts, further 
school expansions required. As the information was relayed comments and questions were 
invited and responded to by officers.  
 
Question around the Haslington schools, where do they feature – although part of Crewe 
LAP and admit more pupils from the Crewe area than Sandbach, recognise contacts with 
Sandbach schools and for overall planning purposes they are included in the Sandbach 
Planning Area but much of the data provided today concentrates on the 6 town schools as 
indications are that this is the area where the additional places will be required.    
 
Forecast data shared – relates to Reception through to year 6 and based on October 2012 
school census. Indications are a shortfall of 258 places, across the planning area with 227 
across the 6 Sandbach town schools, by 2018.This shortfall takes into account the approved 
expansion of Wheelock Primary. New forecasts will be produced following the October 2013 
School census  
 
However, based on these October 2012 forecasts LA now considering further school 
expansions. This scenario had been discussed at previous meetings and based on the 
options put forward by the group at those meetings LA now l
[...]
tually submitted 
and if CIL in place by then.  
 
2nd development at Haslington, Vicarage Road, - 44 houses potential pupil yield 8 primary 
pupils.  
 
Hind Heath Development - Hind Heath Road is classed as hazardous route, was a footpath 
included in the planning approval. If so was this to towards Ettiley Heath and Wheelock?  
 
Question - Is there a strategic view towards having 1FE or 2FE schools or is it on a needs 
basis. BD. Whilst recognise the organisation preference and ease of 1FE or 2FE schools 
that is not the driving factor and not always possible.  Have to look at expansions on an area 
need basis Some school sites will not allow for further expansion, even to 1FE, in some 
areas all existing schools may already be at 1FE or 2FE yet need additional spaces 
therefore, in exception circumstances may need to consider a 2.5FE or 3FE school.  
 
BD confirmed would return to the group at a later date with updates on forecasts and Local 
Plan. In the meantime, and assuming formal consultation approved, schools will be kept 
updated during the formal consultation process regarding the proposed expansion of Offley.  
 
Actions.  
 
VS – Send Pupil Distribution maps to The Dingle and Haslington  
 
SH – Check planning approval for Hind Heath Road re footpath. 

Page 28



   
  Appendix 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tony Crane 
Director of Children’s Services 
Children and Families Services 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields, Sandbach   
Cheshire   
CW11 1HZ 
 
                               November 2013 

 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE ENLARGEMENT 
OF 
 

OFFLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL,  

Page 29



 

OBJECTIVE OF THIS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

To undertake formal consultations with parents and carers of pupils at Offley  
Primary School and other interested parties before a final decision is taken 
regarding a proposal to expand Offley Primary School.  
 
The Local Authority’s proposal is to expand Offley Primary School, 
Sandbach from 315 to 420 pupil places for completion in September 2015. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Offley Primary School is a popular and successful school with a published 
admission number (PAN) of 45 pupil places and overall accommodation for 315 
pupils across the 7 year groups.   
 
The Local Authority is proposing an increase in the school’s current capacity of 
315 pupils to provide 420 pupil places with a proposed implementation date of 
September 2015.  This increase, if approved, will provide sufficient 
accommodation for an intake at the normal point of entry to the school (the 
reception class) of 60 pupils with the school operating in the longer term as a 2 
form of entry primary school.   
 
The Headteacher and Governors have been consulted and fully support the 
proposed expansion of the school to accommodate the growing population and 
increasing demand for school places. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Congleton Local Area Partnership (LAP) 
 
The Congleton Local Area Partnership (LAP) is the largest LAP in Cheshire East 
covering the areas of Alsager, Congleton, Holmes Chapel, Middlewich and 
Sandbach.  Overall the LAP consists of 32 primary schools and the total primary 
school capacity across the LAP is 7191 
 
Sandbach Planning Area 
 
Due to the large nature of the LAP’s, for school place planning purposes LAP’s 
are broken down into smaller areas called Planning Areas. Offley Primary is 
situated in the Sandbach Planning Area consisting of 8 primary schools, 6   
located in and around Sandbach Town centre and 2 fall within the Crewe Local 
Area Partnership and serve the Haslington area (Haslington Primary and The 
Dingle Primary). The combined capacity for the 8 schools is 1915 school places 
and 1295 school places across the 6 Sandbach town primary schools.  
 
 

Page 30



 

School Name Status PAN Overall 
Net 
Capacity 

Elworth Church of England Primary 
School 

Voluntary 
Controlled 

40 280 

Elworth Hall Primary School Community 3
[...]
hat admitted over their PAN, taking in 60 children against 
the PAN of 45. At the time no extra accommodation was provided to the school 
and the school accommodated these additional children in existing classrooms.  
 
The number of children in the school’s catchment area has consistently 
exceeded the number of places available for Reception and for 2013 admissions 
there were 50 children resident in the area.  
 

Reception Year of 
Intake 

Number of Children Resident in the School’s 
Catchment Area 

2010 39 
2011 36 
2012 53 
2013 50 

 
As a popular school, the number of first preferences has exceeded the 45 places 
available.   
 

Reception Year of  Intake Number  of First Preferences 
2010 48 
2011 49 
2012 47 
2013 52 

 
SITE AND BUILDINGS 
 
Situated in a residential area on the edge of Sandbach Town the school was 
originally built as separate Infant and Junior buildings on the same site. The 
intake for both schools was 60 per year group and when the schools were 
amalgamated into a primary school in 2007 the initially the intake for the new 
primary school remained at 60.    
 

Page 34



 

Since the amalgamation building work has been completed to provide a covered 
walk way linking the 2 separate buildings which resulted in a creating a larger 
staffroom, new main entrance with administration offices and an open play 
courtyard. However, the building work also resulted in the loss of 2 classrooms 
and consequently the intake was reduced to 45 per year group from September 
2010.   
 
The school currently consists of 12 classrooms, 8 of which are closed and 4 are 
semi open. The school retains 2 halls, both of which are used for assemblies, PE 
and drama. The hall in the Infant section of the school is used for dining with hot 
meals being served for the whole schools.  In addition the school has an IT Suite, 
areas for small group teaching, library/research area and food technology area 
both of which are located in the covered walkway area. 
 
A
[...]
             

7 

 

 evidence to show effectiveness of 
measures 
Low: Little/no identified impacts; heavily 
legislation-led; limited public facing aspect 

Age     

Disability      

Gender reassignment      

Marriage & civil 
partnership  

    

Pregnancy and maternity      

Race      

Religion & belief      

Sex      

Sexual orientation      

Carers     

Socio-economics     

Is this project due to be carried out wholly or partly by contractors? If yes, please indicate how you have ensured that the partner organisation complies with equality 
legislation (e.g. tendering, awards process, contract, monitoring and performance measures) 

 

P
age 45



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                    

8 

 

Section 4: Review and conclusion  

Summary: provide a brief overview including impact, changes, improvement, any gaps in evidence and additional data that is needed 

 

Specific actions to be taken to reduce, justify or 
remove any adverse impacts 

How will this be monitored? Officer responsible Target date 

    

    

Please provide details and link to full action plan for 
actions 

 

When will this assessment be reviewed?    

Are there any additional assessments that need to 
be undertaken in relation to this assessment? 

Further analysis to asses impact will be conducted following the consultation period and  if 
appropriate an updated EIA will be presented to the Portfolio Holder at the end meeting to  consider 
publication of statutory public notice. 

 

Lead officer signoff   Date  

Head of service signoff   Date   

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on your website 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Expansion of Offley Primary School and Elworth Church of England School, Sandbach
	Appendix 1 Sandbach Analysis Oct 2012 Forecasts
	App 2.1 Schools Partnership Meeting- Sandbach Notes - 30 10 2012
	App 2.2 School Partnership meeting - Sandbach Notes - 9 11 2012
	App 2.3 School Partnership meeting 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Family 

Services, and Rural Affairs 
held on Monday, 2nd December, 2013 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
Councillors Rachel Bailey and Rhoda  Bailey 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Mark Bayley – Principal Manager Quality and Assurance 
Fintan Bradley – Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Val Simons – School Organisation and Pupil Place Planning Officer 
Janine Smart – Capital and Land Development Manager 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor G Merry declared an interest by virtue of being a Governor at Elworth 
C of E Primary School. 

 
18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
Councillor S Corcoran spoke in support of the proposal to expand Offley 
Primary School, and he reported that the Headteacher and Governors were also 
in favour of the proposal.  He was, however, still concerned at the lack of an 
overall solution to the shortage of school places in the Sandbach area bearing in 
mind the number of other applications submitted but not yet decided upon.   
 
Councillor G Merry welcomed the proposed expansions at both Offley Primary 
School and Elworth C of E School.  She was not, however, in support of any 
suggestion that a new school should be built in order to accommodate the 
increased numbers, in view of the revisions and disruption there would be to 
schools in the existing catchment areas. 

 
19 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF OFFLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL AND 

ELWORTH CHURCH OF ENGLAND SCHOOL, SANDBACH  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed expansion Offley Primary School from 
315 to 420 pupil places for implementation from September 2015; and to the 
proposed expansion of Elworth CE Primary School from 280 to 315 pupil places, 
for implementation from September 2015 subject to the necessary funding and 
planning approvals. 
 



As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 
statutory duty to review provision within its area and to establish future demand.  
Pupil forecasts indicated a shortfall in capacity in primary school places due to 
changing populations and increasing demand in some areas of the Borough.  
Proposals were being made for the Sandbach area of the Borough to expand 
existing accommodation to meet this increasing demand and to ensure a level of 
operational surplus with a level of spare capacity intended to accommodate 
reasonable journey times to school, some degree of parental choice, and 
flexibility to allow for mid-year entrants. 
 
In making this recommendation officers had considered a number of issues 
including the number of pupils in each school’s catchment area, the number of 
first preferences received for each school, the current size of the school together 
with the school sites, those suitable for expansion and the likely cost of 
extension.  Suitable schools needed to be central to the areas where the places 
were required.  The advice of the Council’s Legal and Finance Officers had been 
taken into account in producing the report now under consideration. 
 
At the meeting a revised copy of Appendix 1 was circulated and the Portfolio 
Holder allowed time for it to be read.  The revisions were to take into account 
additional housing developments along with a further sheet to show the impact of 
the additional housing on Sandbach Town together with the proposed 
expansions.    
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to commence statutory consultation on the 
proposed expansion of Offley Primary School from 315 (1.5 forms of 
entry/FE) to 420 pupil places (2FE) for implementation from 
September 2015. 

 
2. That the need to expand Elworth CE Primary School from 280 to 315 
pupil places be acknowledged, providing an additional 35 pupil 
places for implementation from September 2015, subject to the 
necessary funding and planning approvals. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 12.30 pm and concluded at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 


